## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH

## BY-LAW NO. 99-04

<u>A By-Law to enter into an Agreement with other Municipalities for sharing of costs for Drainage</u> Superintendent.

## WHEREAS: 1. Pursuant to Chapter M45, Section 102 of the Municipal Act R.S.O. 1990 as amended, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath has authority to enter into an agreement with other municipalities for sharing the cost of a Drainage Superintendent.

2. The Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath considers it expedient to enter into an agreement with other municipalities to share the costs of the Drainage Superintendent.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath ENACTS as follows:

- 1 That the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath enters into an agreement, known as Schedule "A" and forming part of the by-law with the Township of Admaston, the Township of Bromley, the Township of McNab/Braeside and the Township of Ross to share the costs of a Drainage Superintendent.
- 2 That the Reeve and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the agreement known as Schedule"A" on behalf of the Corporation.

PASSED and ENACTED this 6th Day of January, 1999.

Lordon alt

Reeve

Made this 15th day of December, 1998. BETWEEN:

-AND-

.

-AND-

-AND-

THE TOWNSHIP OF ADMASTON, in the County of Renfrew, Hereinafter called "Admaston" OF THE FIRST PART;

THE TOWNSHIP OF BROMLEY, in the said County, Hereinafter called "Bromley" OF THE SECOND PART;

THE TOWNSHIP OF McNAB/BRAESIDE,

in the said County,

Hereinafter called "McNab/Braeside" OF THE THIRD PART;

THE TOWNSHIP OF ROSS, in the said County, Hereinafter called "Ross" OF THE FOURTH PART;

THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH, in the said County,

Hereinafter called "Westmeath" OF THE FIFTH PART;

WHEREAS, commencing January 1st, 1999 the Township of Admaston, Township of Bromley, Township of McNab/Braeside, Township of Ross, and Township of Westmeath have agreed to share the costs of the same Drainage Superintendent for training, membership and attending conferences, etc.,

THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements hereinafter made and contained, the said five (5) Townships agree as follows;

 The Township of Admaston, Township of Bromley, Township of McNab/Braeside, Township of Ross and Township of Westmeath agree to share the costs of the Drainage Superintendent as follows:

of	Admaston	20%
of	Bromley	20%
of	McNab/Braeside	20%
of	Ross	20%
of	Westmeath	20%
	of of of	of Admaston of Bromley of McNab/Braeside of Ross of Westmeath

··· 2

 The Drainage Superintendent shall keep track of all of his costs and which he will submit to the clerk-treasurer of the Township of Bromley for payment.

-AND-

- 3. After the clerk-treasurer has made payment she (he) will apportion the costs in accordance with 1. above and bill each Municipality for its share.
- 4. The invoices will be submitted by the clerk-treasurer of the Township of Bromley to the participating Municipalities on a semi-annual or annual basis.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Townships have hereunto set their respective seals under the hands of the Reeve and Clerk duly authorized by By-Law;

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED IN THE PRESENCE OF

THE\_TOWNSHIP OF ADMASTON NCOR.

THE TOWNSHIP OF BROMLEY

Reeve

THE TOWNSHIP OF MCNAB/BRAESIDE

THE TOWNSHIP OF ROSS

Clerk

TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH THE

eeve